
Please note: Electronic copies of this agenda and its related papers  
are available via the Council’s website www.maldon.gov.uk. 

 

 
11 June 2025 Princes Road 

Maldon 
Essex CM9 5DL 
 
www.maldon.gov.uk  

 

APOLOGIES: Committee Services  CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
Doug Wilkinson  Email: Committee.clerk@maldon.gov.uk  

 
 
Dear Councillor 

 
You are summoned to attend the meeting of the; 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 

on THURSDAY 19 JUNE 2025 at 7.30 pm 

 

in the Council Chamber, Maldon District Council Offices, Princes Road, Maldon. 

 
Please Note: All meetings will continue to be live streamed on the Council’s YouTube channel for 
those wishing to observe remotely. Public participants wishing to speak remotely at a meeting can 
continue to do so via Microsoft Teams. 
 
To register your request to speak / attend in person please complete a Public Access form (to be 
submitted by 12noon on the working day before the Committee meeting). All requests will be 
considered on a first-come, first-served basis. 
 
A copy of the agenda is attached. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP:  

CHAIRPERSON Councillor S J N Morgan 

VICE-CHAIRPERSON Councillor P L Spenceley 

COUNCILLORS V J Bell 
J R Burrell-Cook 
A Fittock 
L J Haywood 
A M Lay 
C P Morley 
E L Stephens 
N J Swindle 

Unrestricted Document Pack

http://www.maldon.gov.uk/
https://www.maldon.gov.uk/watchlive
https://forms.office.com/Pages/ResponsePage.aspx?id=VH_RilQmuUumwvI0YlcqFJCd4KzoXBdDs1brNZU39TJUOVpCU0xQVlRWQlhHVU8wVThIMU03UjFLSC4u


 

Page 2 

For further information please see the Council's website. 

AGENDA 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY 19 JUNE 2025 
 
1. Chairperson's Notices   
 
2. Apologies for Absence   
 
3. Minutes of the last meeting  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 

on 6 February 2025 (copy enclosed). 
 

4. Disclosure of Interest   
 
 To disclose the existence and nature of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, Other 

Registrable interests and Non-Registrable Interests relating to items of business on 
the agenda having regard to paragraph 9 and Appendix B of the Code of Conduct for 
Members.  
 
(Members are reminded that they are also required to disclose any such interests as 
soon as they become aware should the need arise throughout the meeting).  
 

5. Public Participation   
 
 To receive the views of members of the public of which prior notification in writing has 

been received (no later than noon on the Tuesday prior to the day of the meeting). 
 
Should you wish to submit a question please completed the online form at 
www.maldon.gov.uk/publicparticipation.  
 

6. Scrutiny of External / Outside Agencies - Essex County Council Highways   
 
 To receive a presentation from Essex County Council Highways (to be circulated prior 

the meeting) covering the following topics: 
 

 Service overview 
 

 How do we engage in the planning system? 
 

 Setting speed limits 
 

 Traffic Regulation Orders 
 

 Maintenance and defect reporting 
 

 The role of Local Highways Panels 
 

 Managing streetworks 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.maldon.gov.uk/
http://www.maldon.gov.uk/publicparticipation


Page 3 

For further information please see the Council's website. 

7. Scrutiny of External / Outside Agencies - Anglian Water   
 
 To receive a presentation from Anglian Water (to be circulated prior the meeting) 

covering the following topics: 

 Our role in the region 

 Investment in Maldon and Essex over the next five years 

 Water quality and environmental performance 

 Growth plans for the District – including planning liaison and asset capacity 
 

8. Member Scrutiny Item Request - Councillor S J N Morgan - Planning Appeal 
involving Land at Church Road, Wickham Bishops   

 
 To receive and note the above item and agree for it to be added to the Committee’s 

Scrutiny Workplan. 
 

9. Appointment of Representatives to Outside Bodies and Working Groups  (Pages 
9 - 10) 

 
 To consider the report of the Chief Executive, (copy enclosed). 

 
10. Any other items of business that the Chairperson of the Committee decides are 

urgent   
 
 

 
 

NOTICES 
 
Recording of Meeting 
Please note that the Council will be recording and publishing on the Council’s website any 
part of this meeting held in open session.   
 
Fire 
We do not have any fire alarm testing scheduled for this meeting. In the event of a fire, a 
siren will sound. Please use either of the two marked fire escape routes. Once out of the 
building please proceed to the designated muster point located on the grass verge by the 
police station entrance. Please gather there and await further instruction. If you feel you may 
need assistance to evacuate the building, please make a member of Maldon District Council 
staff aware. 
 
Health and Safety 
Please be advised of the different levels of flooring within the Council Chamber.   
 
Closed-Circuit Televisions (CCTV) 
Meetings held in the Council Chamber are being monitored and recorded by CCTV. 
 
Lift 
Please be aware, there is not currently lift access to the Council Chamber.  

 
 

http://www.maldon.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES of 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
6 FEBRUARY 2025  

PRESENT 

Chairperson Councillor S J N Morgan 

Vice-Chairperson Councillor P L Spenceley 

Councillors V J Bell, L J Haywood, C P Morley, M G Neall, N J Swindle, 
M E Thompson and A Fittock (Substitute for N G F 
Shaughnessy) 

520. CHAIRPERSON'S NOTICES

The Chairperson welcomed everyone to the meeting and went through some general 
housekeeping arrangements for the meeting. 

521. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTION NOTICE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors N G F Shaughnessy and E L 
Stephens. It was noted that in accordance with notice duly given Councillor A Fittock 
was attending as a substitute for Councillor Shaughnessy. 

522. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 15 October 
2024 be approved and confirmed. 

523. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST

There were none. 

524. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

No requests had been received. 

525. MEMBER SCRUTINY ITEM REQUEST - PLANNING APPEAL AT WOODHAM
MORTIMER 

The Committee considered the report of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Working Group (the Working Group) presenting a Member scrutiny item request and 
the conclusions of the Working Group. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



It was noted that this scrutiny request had been submitted by Councillor S J N Morgan 
and the pro-forma based on his request was attached at Appendix A to the report. The 
request sought a review of various issues including the Council’s conduct in relation to 
an appeal against refusal of 22/00344/FULPP-11053774 for a travellers’ site beside the 
A414 at Woodham Mortimer. 

At this point, Councillor Morgan provided the Committee with further clarification on the 
purpose of the report and the extent of the Committee’s involvement. He outlined the 
work undertaken by the Working Group, its consideration of the matters raised and 
conclusions together with a recommendation that the Committee decides the outcome 
of his request. An update note containing further information received by the Working 
Group following a reference back by the Committee in September 2024 was set out in 
Appendix B to the report.  

The report advised that the Working Group had noted the initial Officer response to the 
questions raised along with the information received and sought further information on 
two points as referred to in the report. It had also received further Officer comments on 
representations from the Planning Agent for the local residents relating to the possible 
nuisance arising from the use of the site. Councillor Morgan referred to a letter received 
from the Planning Agent the day prior to this meeting and suggested, depending on 
how the Committee decided to deal with this scrutiny request, how Officers would be 
able to respond to the comments raised directly. 

The Chairperson briefly referred to the Working Group being made aware of some on-
going and live development management issues (referred to in paragraph 3.7 of the 
report). He advised that these were live and to be determined elsewhere within the 
Council and therefore beyond the scope for consideration by the Committee. 

Councillor Morgan then proposed that this scrutiny now be put onto the scrutiny 
workplan for the Committee going forward. This was duly seconded and agreed by 
assent. 

RESOLVED That this item be added to the Committee’s scrutiny workplan and the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee Working Group prepare further information for 
scrutiny by the Committee on the following issues: 

 The chronology of what took place, identifying what went wrong and why;

 Issues and questions raised by the Planning Agent for local residents in a
recent communication to the Chairperson; 

 What the Council could do to avoid missing any future dates (in respect of
submitting information relating to an appeal); 

 If the Council had a specific policy which set out how an appeal against a
design involving a Member overturn of an Officers’ recommendation was 
processed. 

526. MEMBER SCRUTINY ITEM REQUEST - CORPORATE PROJECT - LAND AT
HEYBRIDGE 

The Committee considered the report of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Working Group (the Working Group) presenting the conclusions of the Working Group 
on the scrutiny workplan item. 

Members were reminded that this Committee had originally received a report from the 
Working Group on this scrutiny item request submitted by Councillor A S Fluker. The 

Page 6



request sought review of various issues arising from the extensive history of the 
corporate project involving the potential acquisition of land by the Council with a view to 
providing affordable housing and generating a commercial return. It was noted that this 
corporate project had effectively been closed by Council decision in November 2023. 

The Corporate Governance Project Officer provided the Committee with background 
information regarding this item and how the Working Group had looked at the various 
issues over several months. The Committee had received a number of reports, the last 
being in September 2024 when further clarity around how the project began and the 
engagement with local landowners was sought. The outcome of the further review by 
the Working Group was set out in the report along with some additional findings. It was 
noted that the Working Group had also received a detailed schedule of financial 
milestones associated with the project to provide better understanding. 

The Working Group concluded that it had discussed and received enough information 
to understand and be clear on a wide range of issues. It therefore commended the 
lessons learnt report to the Council for future use along with emphasising the obligation 
on both Officers and Members to be clear on the objectives of similar projects at the 
outset. Members were advised that the best way to spread the messages arising from 
the Working Group’s conclusions and recommendation was for the Committee to refer 
this to the Council. 

In response to a question regarding the use of Commuted Sums, the Commercial 
Manager provided some background information, highlighting how these were time 
limited and had to be spent within a timescale otherwise there was opportunity for 
developers to claw back the monies, rather than them being invested in the District. He 
confirmed that, in relation to the corporate project subject of this request, through the 
project management process a business case had been presented to Members with 
various options for consideration as to how the funds were utilised by the Council. The 
corporate project had been discussed with the Corporate Leadership Team and 
Corporate Projects Board before a report was taken to the Strategy and Resources 
Committee to approve the original budget. As a further assurance the Commercial 
Manager highlighted that this project had also been audited by the Council’s external 
auditors throughout the project. 

The Commercial Manager highlighted some lessons learned from the project review 
which included ensuring that Officers worked collaboratively with Members. At this 
point he referred to the fact that the early engagement with Members on this project 
which had begun was interrupted by the membership changes resulting from the 
elections, and clearly this presented challenges to the Members. 

The Chairperson referred to the recommendation set out in the report and moved this 
together with an additional recommendation that a report on this matter be put forward 
to a meeting of the Council. This was duly seconded and agreed. 

RESOLVED 

(i) That the work undertaken by the Working Group to understand and clarify the
various issues and points of concern raised is noted; 

(ii) That the Working Group’s conclusions together with the findings contained in
the ‘lessons learned’ report produced by the Project Team with a view to them 
influencing practice and process in relation to future corporate projects be 
endorsed; 

(iii) That a report on the Member Scrutiny Item Request – Corporate Project – Land
at Heybridge be presented to a meeting of the Council. 

Page 7



527. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Executive which would be presented 
to the Council to give an annual update on the work of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.  

The Chairperson introduced the report, and the Corporate Governance Project Officer 
explained the background and highlighted that the report was largely factual and 
contained within Appendix 1. It would be updated to reflect the decisions taken at this 
meeting. 

After a brief discussion, the Chairman put the recommendation as set out in the report. 
This was duly seconded and agreed by assent. 

RESOLVED that the annual report of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee for 2024 / 
25 be accepted for submission to the Council. 

528. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRPERSON OF THE
COMMITTEE DECIDES ARE URGENT 

At this point the Chairperson advised that it was within the Committees remit to invite 
partner organisations to present to the Committee. The Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Working Group (the Working Group) had suggested it might be helpful to 
hear from Anglian Water and Essex County Council Highways. These would be in 
addition to the ongoing request for health partners and the Crime and Disorder Panel to 
attend. The Chairperson advised that Officers were looking into this at this time and an 
update would be provided to the Committee in due course. 

There being no other items of business the Chairperson closed the meeting at 7.59 pm. 

S J N MORGAN 
CHAIRPERSON 

Page 8



 

Our Vision: Where Quality of Life Matters 

REPORT of 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE  

to 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
19 JUNE 2025 
 
APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVES TO OUTSIDE BODIES AND WORKING 
GROUPS  

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
 The purpose of this report is for new appointments to be made for the municipal year, 1.1

to May 2026.  
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

 
(i) That the Committee appoints representatives to the Outside Bodies as listed 

in section 3.1.1 below, for the ensuing Municipal Year; 
 
(ii) That the Committee appoints representatives to the Working Group as listed 

in section 3.2.1 below, for the ensuing Municipal Year. 
 

3. SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES 

 
 Outside Bodies 3.1

 
3.1.1 Members are asked to nominate a representative to serve on the following Liaison 

Committee, for the municipal year, to May 2026. 
 

Outside Body 2024 / 25 Representative To be Appointed 

Essex County Council (ECC) 
Health Overview Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee (District 
Representative)  

Councillor P L Spenceley 
One Member of the 
Committee 

Project and Improvement 
Management Framework 

Councillors J C Stilts and 
M E Thompson 

Two representatives of the 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
3.1.2 The member appointed would sit as a non-voting member on the Essex Health 

Overview and Policy and Scrutiny committee. Details of meetings of this committee, 
and previous meeting minutes can be found on the ECC website at EssexCmis5 > 
Committees > Health Overview Policy and Scrutiny Committee. 

 
  

Page 9

Agenda Item 9

https://cmis.essex.gov.uk/essexcmis5/Committees/tabid/161/ctl/ViewCMIS_CommitteeDetails/mid/679/id/34/Default.aspx
https://cmis.essex.gov.uk/essexcmis5/Committees/tabid/161/ctl/ViewCMIS_CommitteeDetails/mid/679/id/34/Default.aspx


 Working Groups 3.2
 
3.2.1 Members are asked to nominate representatives to serve on the following Working 

Groups, aligned to the Committee, for the ensuing municipal year. 
 

Working Group 2024 / 25 Representative 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Working Group 

All Members of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

Background Papers: None.  
 
Enquiries to: Cheryl Hughes, Assistant Director- Programmes Performance and Governance. 

Page 10


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	Minutes

	9 Appointment of Representatives to Outside Bodies and Working Groups



Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES of
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
19 JUNE 2025

113.

114.

115.

116.

117.

PRESENT

Chairperson Councillor S J N Morgan

Vice-Chairperson Councillor P L Spenceley

Councillors J R Burrell-Cook, A Fittock, L J Haywood, A M Lay,

C P Morley and E L Stephens

CHAIRPERSON'S NOTICES

The Chairperson welcomed everyone to the meeting and went through some general
housekeeping arrangements for the meeting.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors V J Bell and N J Swindle.

MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 6 February 2025
be approved and confirmed.

DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST

There were none.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

The Chairperson advised that in accordance with the Council’s Public Speaking
Protocol one request to speak had been received from Mr Henry Bass, a local resident,
who wished to address the Committee in relation to Agenda Item 8 — Member Scrutiny
Item Request — Councillor S J N Morgan. He explained that this item of business
related to a Planning Appeal relating to Land at Church Road, Wickham Bishops. At
this point the Chairperson advised that he would be changing the agenda order, with
Agenda Item 8 being considered following this item of business.

Mr Bass then addressed the Committee, providing background detail regarding the

Planning application relating to the Planning Appeal. He highlighted his concerns and
reasons why he felt the Committee should scrutinise the item.

93



118.

119.

MEMBER SCRUTINY ITEM REQUEST - COUNCILLOR S J N MORGAN -
PLANNING APPEAL INVOLVING LAND AT CHURCH ROAD, WICKHAM BISHOPS

The Committee noted that Councillor S J N Morgan had submitted a scrutiny request
on the above matter and that in accordance with the agreed procedure this would be
referred to the Committee’s Working Group for an initial assessment and report back to
the Committee. Councillor Morgan advised that Mr Bass had outlined the main points
of his scrutiny request, which centred around how arrangements for providing a
response to the Planning Inspectorate’s request for a view in the light of modification to
the National Planning Policy Framework had resulted in a change to the Planning
Department’s handling of this appeal. He advised that the matter would be considered
by the Working Group the following week.

SCRUTINY OF EXTERNAL / OUTSIDE AGENCIES - ANGLIAN WATER

The Chairperson introduced this item of business and referred to Grant Tuffs, Regional
Engagement Manager from the Anglian Water (AW) public affairs team. Mr Tuffs
advised that the role of him and his team was engage with local authorities, politicians
and non-government organisations across the AW region. He was supported by a
number of his team who then proceeded to introduce themselves:

° Tiffany Howie — Network Manager for Colchester and Ipswich

o Tessa Saunders — Spatial Planning Manager, covering the Essex region and
liaises with Local Planning Authorities on local plans.

o Carly Symes — Maldon Operations Manager

° George Skinner - Environmental Process Scientist for the Essex county.

Mr Tuffs then gave a detailed presentation (attached at APPENDIX 1 to these Minutes)
which provided information regarding AW, its purpose and challenges across the
region, including:

° The new ‘Just Bin It’ campaign;

° How AW would be supporting Local Planning Authorities (LPAS) in sharing
future growth aspirations in Local Plans;

. Water recycling centres and capacity;

° Growth within the Maldon District and responding to this;

. How AW responds to planning applications;

° Storm overflows, planning improvements to them and recent spill performance;

o Proposed investment in 2025 — 2030.

Mr Tuffs advised that questions received from Members in advance of the meeting
would be responded to in full and sent out following this meeting.

A lengthy discussion ensued and in response to questions raised, the following
information was provided:

. AW had worked with Maldon District Council (MDC) to provide information to
assist with the Local Plan, this work included assessment of the call for sites,
reviewing sites in terms of water recycling and network capacity. Latchingdon
was the only ‘red’ area at the moment, and it was confirmed that other areas
such as North Fambridge that fed into Latchingdon would also be affected.

94



Members were advised of the current regulations that AW followed in respect of
treating water and how there was very minimal chemical treatment. Prior to
anything being sent to the land it went through a complex process to remove
any calorific value which was burnt as a natural gas and put back into the
national grid.

Reference was made to the Water Recycling Centre at South Woodham
Ferrers (SWF), the growth scheme proposed and copper concentrates and in
response AW advised that if it was agreed that a growth scheme at SWF was to
progress then any copper issues would be addressed. This could potentially
impact on future growth that the District may consider and there would be
greater certainty on this once the Local Plan had been approved, however AW
were working with the Council in respect of this.

Surface water was a matter for the Local Planning Authority as Lead Local
Flood Authority and it was its responsibility to seek suitable Sustainable
Drainage Systems (SuDS) and the best surface water systems in place from
developers. Although AW was unable to comment on surface water it was
encouraging all such connections to be sustainable.

AW gave examples of the work it did with Multi Agency Groups and how
working with Lead Local Flood Authorities it had invested some money into
ditch clearance in other catchment areas.

In response to a question regarding using Ultraviolet (UV) filtration, it was
explained that storm overflows were not treated however different treatment
measures were used throughout the water recycling centre depending on what
the environment required. AW were looking into UV filtration or MBR
(membrane bioreactor) as a disinfectant measure as both produced a reduction
in bacteria, however it was noted that UV was still in the design stage at the
present time.

East Anglia was one of the lowest per capita consumers in the country mainly
because of the investment AW had made in leakage reduction and water
infrastructure over the years.

In respect of projects, AW was planning two new reservoirs in Fenland and
South Lincolnshire (expected to be in supply around 2036), and a new strategic
pipeline from North Lincolnshire to Essex (Great Hawkesley) was due to be
finished by 2027. AW was looking into desalination along with other water
companies and investing in others. AW had a 25 year rolling plan which it had
to keep updated as it was required to produce this for its regulators and this
included some desalination in Norfolk and North Lincolnshire. A scheme was
proposed for Colchester around advanced water recycling, whereby rather than
being discharged into a river the water would be diverted, put into a treatment
system and turned into drinking water.

AW were continuing to look at technologies, innovations and big infrastructures
to deliver more water, however it was noted encouraging customers to use less
water was a key part of its work.

AW had just published a shared standard for water efficiency and local plans.
This had been developed with Natural England, the Environment Agency and
other local water companies. AW had held webinars with Local Planning
Authorities (LPAs) and Local Resources East. The standards asked LPAs to
have tighter water efficiency standards in their local plans and provide evidence
to achieve higher than the optional standard of 110 litres per person per day. In
future local plan consultations AW would be encouraging use of these new
standards.

95



120.

121.

. Specific questions were raised regarding Tollesbury and Members were
advised that AW had checked the anticipated flows at the Tollesbury site that
day and confirmed there was capacity. Permits to discharge were issued by the
Environment Agency and any questions regarding this should be directed to
them. A small spill reduction scheme was also being delivered in Tollesbury.

. Detailed, technical information regarding treatment in relation to e-coli and fecal
coliforms, the effect disinfection had on them and AW’s current practice in
relation to them was provided to Members.

o AW offered apologies regarding a sewage spill into a Site of Special Scientific
Interest in Tollesbury. Members were advised that it had been identified that the
pipe was damaged, and AW would be visiting the site the following Monday to
carry out a survey and from Wednesday of the same week a date for the repair
would be known. It was reported that in this instance the spill was down to
human error and measures had been put in place to avoid such occurrences in
the future. A clean up of the drainage ditch had been carried out and AW
worked with the Environment Agency until ammonia levels were satisfactory. A
full review of the alarms coming out of the site along with all site equipment had
also been carried out.

. Comments were raised regarding a development site with a newly built sewage
pumping system. Members were advised that AW had a Development Service
Team which liaised with developers regarding infrastructure needed on site.
Developers had to build to a certain specification, following completion a 12
month period to ensure a pumping station was operating correctly followed and
only then would AW adopt a pumping station. However, if not up to specification
or not operating as expected it would not be adopted as it posted a risk for AW.
AW closely worked with developers to ensure they were delivering the right
infrastructure.

Members were advised that they were welcome to visit an AW site and view the
biological treatment process. Mr Tuffs advised that AW would take all comments on
board and raise any relevant matters with their customers team, particularly to ensure
customers and Ward Members were being made aware of future investments.

The Chairperson thanked the AW Team for their attendance and the information

provided.

SCRUTINY OF EXTERNAL / OUTSIDE AGENCIES - ESSEX COUNTY COUNCIL
HIGHWAYS

The Chairperson advised that this item of business had been postponed and he hoped
it would be brought back to a future meeting of the Committee.

APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVES TO OUTSIDE BODIES AND WORKING
GROUPS

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Executive to appoint to Outside
Bodies and Working Groups of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the ensuing
municipal year.

The Chairperson called for nominations to the Outside Bodies and Working Group,
detailed in the report and following proposals the following was agreed.

96



RESOLVED

0] That the Committee appoints representatives to the following Outside Bodies,
for the ensuing Municipal Year;
Outside Body 2025 / 26 Representative(s)
Essex County Council (ECC) Health Councillor P L Spenceley

Overview Policy and Scrutiny
Committee (District Representative)

Project and Improvement Management | Councillors A Fittock and E L Stephens
Framework

(i) That all members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee be appointed to the
Overview and Scrutiny Committee Working Group, for the ensuing Municipal
Year.

There being no other items of business the Chairperson closed the meeting at 8.56 pm.

S JN MORGAN
CHAIRPERSON

97



